
Item: 4 

Pension Fund Sub-committee: 25 February 2026. 

Pension Fund – Draft Budget. 

Report by Head of Finance. 

1. Overview 

1.1. The Orkney Islands Council Pension Fund is constituted under the various Local 

Government Pension Funds Acts and related regulations and provides pension 

benefits to all local government employees, excluding principally teachers, together 

with four other organisations of a statutory or voluntary nature which have been 

accepted into the Pension Fund as admitted bodies. 

1.2. The Pension Fund is built up from contributions from both employees and 

employing bodies, together with interest and dividends from investments, out of 

which pensions and other benefits are paid. 

1.3. The Council acts as administering authority for the Orkney Islands Council Pension 

Fund and establishment of an annual service budget in advance of financial year, 

with monthly budget monitoring reports prepared by officers and quarterly budget 

reports to the Pension Fund Sub-committee, form part of the governance 

arrangements for the Pension Fund. 

1.4. The draft budget for 2026/27 is attached at Annex 1, with further detail provided in 

section 3 below. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that members of the Sub-committee:  

i. Approve the draft revenue budget for the Orkney Islands Council Pension 

Fund for financial year 2026/27, attached as Annex 1 to this report, to be 

submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration through 

the budget setting process. 
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3. Budget Setting 

3.1. The Pension Fund budget is split into four specific areas, as follows: 

 Pension Fund Operations – where all pension payments, retirement lump sums 

and death benefits are paid, and all contributions are received in respect of 

Orkney Islands Council Pension Fund members. 

 Pension Fund Admitted and Scheduled Bodies – where all pension payments, 

retirement lump sums and death benefits are paid, and all contributions are 

received in respect of members of the following bodies: 

o Orkney Ferries Limited. 

o Pickaquoy Centre Trust. 

o Orkney Islands Property Developments Limited. 

 Pensions Administration – where the costs of administering the Pension Fund 

are charged. These include staff costs for the Pension Section, overheads 

relating to the running costs of this service and apportioned costs for any other 

central service staff spending an element of their time working on the Pension 

Fund. 

 Pension Fund Investments – where gains and losses on the investments are 

recognised and offset by fund managers’ fees, consultant costs and any 

apportioned costs for staff spending an element of their time working on the 

Pension Fund investment performance and strategy. 

3.2. The draft budget for 2026/27 has been prepared using the revised base-line budget 

for 2025/26 as a starting point and factors in the following key inflationary 

assumptions: 

 3.8% increase in pensions payable. 

 3.5% increase in salaries. 

 3.5% increase in apportioned costs. 

3.3. In addition to the inflationary assumptions detailed above, the draft budget has also 

been adjusted to reflect the following baseline pressures: 

 Staff Costs – pension payments have been increased due to an estimated 96 

additional pensioners and 16 additional dependants in 2025/26. 

 Supplies and Services – Fund Manager fees have been increased to reflect the 

value of the Fund’s investments. IT costs have been added on Pensions 

Dashboards. Pensions Dashboards is on course to be implemented later this 

year. 
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 Transport Costs-budget has been created to cover costs of officers and 

members attending Pension Fund Meetings, events and training. 

 Miscellaneous Expenditure-budget has been increased to reflect the average of 

death grants over the last 5 years. 

3.4. The main change which has resulted in baseline savings are investment gains which 

have been increased by £7,700,700 to reflect the improved value of the Pension Fund 

investments during financial year 2025/26. The fund is estimated to gain 5.2% in 

financial year 2026/27 and is based on the current investment strategy for the 

Pension Fund managed investments. 

3.5. The draft revenue budget for the Orkney Islands Council Pension Fund for financial 

year 2026/27, indicating a surplus of £35,213,700 which incorporate all the above 

assumptions, is attached as Annex 1 to this report. 

For Further Information please contact: 

Robert Adamson, Service Manager (Payroll and Pensions), extension 2108, Email: 

robert.adamson@orkney.gov.uk

Implications of Report 

1. Financial The financial implications are detailed in the report and Annex 1. 

2. Legal Orkney Islands Council is required to maintain a pension fund and is an 

administering authority in according with Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018. 

3. Corporate Governance In terms of the Scheme of Administration, consideration of a 

draft annual budget in respect of the Pension Fund, prior to consideration through 

the budget setting process, is delegated to the Pension Fund Sub-committee. 

4. Human Resources Not applicable. 

5. Equalities Equality Impact Assessment is not required for financial performance.

6. Island Communities Impact Island Communities Impact Assessment is not required 

for financial performance.

7. Links to Council Plan: The proposals in this report support and contribute to 

improved outcomes for communities as outlined in the following Council Plan 

strategic priorities: 

☐Growing our economy. 

☐Strengthening our communities. 

☐Developing our Infrastructure.  

☐Transforming our Council. 

mailto:robert.adamson@orkney.gov.uk
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8. Links to Local Outcomes Improvement Plan: The proposals in this report support 

and contribute to improved outcomes for communities as outlined in the following 

Local Outcomes Improvement Plan priorities:

☐Cost of Living. 

☐Sustainable Development. 

☐Local Equality.  

☐Improving Population Health.  

9. Environmental and Climate Risk Not applicable.

10. Risk Not Applicable.

11. Procurement Not Applicable.

12. Health and Safety Not Applicable.

13. Property and Assets Not Applicable.

14. Information Technology Not Applicable.

15. Cost of Living Not Applicable.

List of Background Papers 

None 

Annex 

Annex 1: Draft Revenue Budget for the Pension Fund for financial year 2026/27. 



Annex 1 – Draft Budget 2026/27

Revised 

Baseline 2025/26 Inflation 2026/27

Base budget 

2026/27

Permanent 

Budget Changes 

2026/27

Draft Budget 

2026/27

Pension Fund Budget

Operations (1,316,100) 217,800 (1,098,300) 891,200 (449,300)

Admitted Bodies (635,700) 11,900 (623,800) (16,200) (737,000)

Administration 457,400 20,000 460,600 33,300 526,400

Investments (27,111,400) 53,000 (27,058,400) (7,495,400) (34,553,800)

Service Totals (28,605,800) 302,700 (28,319,900) (6,587,100) (35,213,700)

Staff Costs 11,019,700 200,800 11,203,700 1,423,100 12,320,100

Supplies and Services 2,518,500 50,300 2,568,800 134,800 2,703,600

Transport Costs - - - 1,500 1,500

Administration Costs 3,000 - 3,000 400 3,400

Apportioned Costs 144,600 - 144,600 12,000 156,600

Third Party Payments 300 - 300 - 300

Transfer Payments 1,882,900 37,600 1,920,500 (19,600) 1,900,900

Loan Charges (28,500) (600) (29,100) - (29,100)

Miscellaneous Expenditure 727,800 14,600 742,400 130,500 872,900

Total Expenditure 16,268,300 302,700 16,554,200 1,682,700 17,930,200

Interest & Loans (29,808,000) - (29,808,000) (7,700,700) (37,508,700)

Superannuation & Pensions (14,992,700) - (14,992,700) (590,600) (15,583,300)

Salaries & Wages Suspense (73,400) - (73,400) 21,500 (51,900)

Total Income (44,874,100) - (44,874,100) (8,269,800) (53,143,900)

Net Expenditure (28,605,800) 302,700 (28,319,900) (6,587,100) (35,213,700)

Subjective Group Summary Analysis
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